
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 March 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 13th February, 2014. 
 

 
 
 
2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services, to be tabled at the 
meeting. 
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning Services.  
 

 
 
4 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Wednesday, 12 March 2014 
   

 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), R. Chilton, 
T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E.H. Malik, P. Myers, D. O'Sullivan, B. Sharp, B. Shaw, J. Smith, 
L. Walsh and M. Whetton 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 4 March 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 



  

 PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
 13th FEBRUARY, 2014 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Bunting (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Chilton, Fishwick, Gratrix, Myers, Sharp, Shaw, Smith, Stennett 

(Substitute), Walsh and Whetton.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam),  
 Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Senior Planning Officer (Mr. C. McGowan),  
 Transport Strategy and Road Safety Manager (Mr. D. Smith),  
 Traffic Manager (Mr. G. Williamson),  
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present:  Councillor Holden.  
 
 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Malik, O’Sullivan and 

Mrs. Ward.  
 
 MARCH COMMITTEE MEETING – CHANGE OF DATE  
 
 The Chairman advised the Committee that the meeting to be held in March had been 

rescheduled for Wednesday 12th March 2014 commencing at 6:30pm.  
 
 MR. GEOFFREY WILLIAMSON, TRAFFIC MANAGER   
 
 The Chairman announced to the Committee that this meeting could possibly be the 

final meeting for Mr. Williamson as he was due to retire shortly.  
 
 The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked Geoff for his many years of 

service and the contributions he had made throughout that time and wished Geoff 
well in his retirement. 

 
83.  MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th January, 2014, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
84.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of additional 

information received regarding applications for planning permission to be determined 
by the Committee.  

 

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee 
13th February, 2014 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
85.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined 
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 81878/FULL/2013 – Acre Hall 
Primary – Acre Hall Primary School, 
Irlam Road, Flixton.  

 Demolition of existing school buildings with 
the exception of kitchen and dining hall, and 
construction of new 315 place school with 
nursery and additional teaching support 
facilities. Improvement of existing road 
junctions onto Irlam Road and Woodsend 
Crescent Road and adaptation of existing 
external areas to form new car park and 
minibus drop off. 
 

 [Note: Councillor Shaw declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
81878/FULL/2013, being a Governor at the school, he remained in the meeting but did 
not take part in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.]  
 

 81879/FULL/2013 – Trafford 
Council – Gorse Hill Youth Centre, 
Cavendish Road, Stretford.  

 Erection of extension to the north-east 
elevation to form a disabled access platform 
lift. 
 

 82033/FULL/2013 – Mr. P. Donnelly 
– 101 Moss Lane, Sale.  

 Change of use of open land to form private 
garden area associated with dwellinghouse, 
and erection of 2m high fencing and vehicular 
access gates. 
 

86. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION H/69449 – KEMPTON HOMES – 
PETROL STATION AND ADJACENT LAND 499 CHESTER ROAD, OLD 
TRAFFORD  

 
 The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of 1 x seven storey building and 1 x part five, part 
six storey building for mixed use development comprising 95 apartments, 806 square 
metres of commercial office space (Use Class B1) and 130 square metres of retail 
space (Use Class A1) together with 143 car parking spaces. 

 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such Legal 
Agreement be entered into to secure a maximum financial contribution of 
£472,643.11 comprising:  



Planning Development Control Committee 
13th February, 2014 

_________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
eeting but did not take part in 
the debate or cast a vote on the item.  

 
 All Members of the Planning Development Control Committee declared a Personal 

Interest in Application 81926/FULL/2013, as the speaker was known to the 
Committee.] 

 
 The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of 6 
no. 2-bed, and 19 no. 3-bed dwellinghouses. Erection of three-storey building to 
provide 4 no. retail units (Use Classes A1, A2 & A5), with medical centre (Use Class 
D1) above and 10 no. 1-bed and 2 no. 2-bed apartments on upper floor. Provision of 
new access roads within site, and surface car parking and landscaping works 
throughout. 

 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement which would require: 



Planning Development Control Committee 
13th February, 2014 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

• A nil contribution but subject to an overage clause to ensure that a 
contribution up to the value of £237,740.38 could be secured should the 
developer’s assumption about the viability of the development prove to be 
incorrect upon the development’s completion. 

 

• Local Labour Agreement. 
 

(B) In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services.   

 
(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined  
 

89. TRAFFORD LOCAL PLAN: LAND ALLOCATIONS – CONSULTATION DRAFT  
 
 The Head of Planning Services submitted a report presenting the Trafford Local Plan: 

Land Allocations Consultation Draft document.  The Land 
[...]
cuments are available for inspection at Planning and Building Control, 
Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Sale, M33 7ZF. 

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 12th March 2014 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Services  
 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

76054 Land at Cross Street, Sale 
Ashton on 
Mersey 

1 Minded to Grant 

81446 

Land Adjacent to the M60 High 
Level Bridge & Davyhulme 
Waste Water Treatment Works &  
to the South of Trafford Soccer 
Dome, Urmston 

Davyhulme 
East & 
West 

15 Grant 

81464 
Land adjacent to 5 James Street, 
Sale 

Sale Moor 41 Minded to Grant 

81794 
Vacant Land on Garden Lane to 
rear of 7-11 Springfield Road, 
Altrincham 

Altrincham 48 Minded to Grant 

81973 
Clay Lane Nurseries, Clay 
Lane/Thorley Lane, Timperley, 
WA15 7AF 

Hale Barns 67 Refuse 

82046 
Former Kratos site, Mercury 
Way, Davyhulme, M41 7BZ 

Davyhulme 
East 

74 Minded to Grant 

82098 
The Square, Hale Barns, WA15 
8ST 

Hale Barns 85 Minded to Grant 

 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 12
th
 March 2014 Page 1 

 

WARD: Ashton on 

Mersey 

76054/O/2010 DEPARTURE: No 

 

OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS; ERECTION OF 
A PART THREE, PART FOUR STOREY BUILDING TO PROVIDE 940 SQUARE METRES 
OF RETAIL/COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE (USE CLASSES A1, A2, A5, B1, D1 AND/OR 
D2) AND 34 NO. RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, 
CYCLE STORAGE AND LANDSCAPING.  ERECTION OF 5NO. TWO STOREY 
DETACHED DWELLINGHOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING AND ACCESS OFF GORDON AVENUE (DETAILS OF ACCESS, 
LAYOUT AND SCALE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS 
RESERVED). 
 
Land at Cross Street, Sale 

 

APPLICANT:  Excelsior Properties 

AGENT: LRW Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  MIND
[...]
 Prevent Plan taking into account the comments from 
Greater Manchester Police Design for Security. 

 
VW 

 

 

  



Planning Committee 12
th
 March 2014 Page 14 

 

 

  

1
7
7

1
2
3

1
1
9
 -
 1

2
1

1
1
1

5
3

4
2

S
E
F
T
O

N
 R

O
A
D

4
3

3
8

4
0

2

1
5
7

1
7
8LB

1
7
0

FLO
R

E N
C
E  S T

R
E
E T

Timber Yard

1

4

1

Factory

2

D
E
N

M
A
R
K

 R
O

A
D

1
8
2
 to

 1
8
6

R
O

M
A

N
 R

O
A
D

TCBs

1
6
5

1
8
0C

R
O

S
S
 S

T
R

E
E
T

1
6
7

1
5
0
 to

 1
5
4

1
6
0

1
5
6

1
4
5

1
5
8

1 4 5 a

1

11

2

1
2

1
2

G
O

R
D
O

N
 A

V
E
N

U
E

2
7

11

1
0
7
- 1
0
9

1
0
1

Club

1
4
6

1
1
3
- 1
1
7

1
2
2

3
3

1
3
7

(PH)

Waggon

and Horses

9

2

1 0
1 2

17

G L E B E L A N D S  R O A D

15

3
3

13

1

2
2

W
I N

D
S
O

R
 A

V
E
N

U
E

5

1
0

2

4
5

1
0

Ro s s mo r e

2
1

1
2

D
o v e s t o

n  G
r o

v e

2

Richmond House

9

25.1m

2

M
E
R
S
E
Y
 R

O
A
D

1
8

1
6
a

D
O

V
E

S
T

O
N

 R
O

A
D

1
6
b

1
6

2
6

19

1

7

A
R
N
S
I D

E
 G

R
O
V
E

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 
LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 76054/O/2010 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only  
Head of Planning Services PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, 
Sale  M33 7ZF        Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee 12
th
 March 2014 Page 15 

 

WARD: Davyhulme East 81446/RENEWAL/2013 DEPARTURE: No 

 

APPLICATION TO EXTEND THE TIME LIMIT OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
74681/FULL/2010 (CONSTRUCTION OF SITE FOR EXPLORATION, PRODUCTION 
TESTING AND EXTRACTION OF COAL BED METHANE, TRANSMISSION OF GAS  AND 
GENERATION OF ELECTRICITY INCLUDING COMBINED HEAT AND POWER 
FACILITY, ERECTION OF TEMPORARY 34M HIGH DRILLING RIG, FORMATION OF 
TWO EXPLORATORY BOREHOLES, INSTALLATION OF WELLS, ERECTION OF 
PORTACABINS, STORAGE CONTAINERS AND ANCILLARY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, 
CREATION OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS ROAD, ERECTION OF 2.4M HIGH 
PERIMETER FENCING AND RESTORATION OF SITE FOLLOWING CESSATION OF 
USE). 
 
Land Adjacent to the M60 High Level Bridge and Davyhulme Waste Water Treatment Works 
and to the South of Trafford Soccer Dome, Urmston. 

 

APPLICANT:  Island Gas Limited  

AGENT: Jones Lang Lasalle 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 

SITE 

The application site measures approximately 1.2ha in area. The main part of the site (where 

the coal bed methane extraction is proposed) is located to the west of the M60 Barton 

Bridge, between the motorway and the Davyhulme Waste Water Treatment Works. This land 

is currently undeveloped and there are a number of small self-seeded trees and other 

vegetation on the land.  

The site is served by an existing access track leading from the public highway to the north-

east of the Trafford Soccerdome and under the Barton Bridge to link with the main part of the 

site. It also forms part of the access to the Davyhulme Wastewater Treatment Works site.    

To the north of the site, beyond the motorway, is the Trafford Soccerdome.  To the south 

and west, lies Davyhulme Waste Water Sewage Works, including the site of the new 

advanced sludge treatment works (permitted under H/70123).  The area identified for the 

lateral drilling would span underneath the Biomass energy plant site which is located to the 

north west of the site between the sewage works and the motorway, extending to the 

Manchester Ship Canal (this land is currently undeveloped). 

 

The Manchester Ship Canal is located approximately 300m to the north and forms the 

boundary with the Salford City Council administrative area. 

PROPOSAL 

Procedural Matters 



Planning Committee 12
th
 March 2014 Page 16 

 

A valid planning application was submitted to Trafford Council on 2nd February 2010 

Planning permission was subsequ
[...]
 used alongside district-specific planning 
documents for the purpose of determining planning applications. 



Planning Committee 12
th
 March 2014 Page 20 

 

• The Greater Manchester Joint Minerals Plan, adopted 26th April 2012 now forms 
part of the Development Plan in Trafford and will be used alongside district-specific 
planning documents for the purpose of determining planning applications. 

 

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 

R2 – Natural Environment 

L4 – Sustainable Transport and Accessibility 

L5 – Climate Change 

L7 – Design 

W3 – Minerals 

PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 

None 

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT REVISED UDP POLICIES/PROPOSALS 

None 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 

The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 

2012.  The NPPF sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these 

are expected to be applied.  With immediate effect the NPPF replaces 44 documents 

including Planning Policy Statements; Planning Policy Guidance; Minerals Policy 

Statements; Minerals Policy Guidance; Circular 05/2005:Planning Obligations; and various 

letters to Chief Planning Officers.  The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE FOR ONSHORE OIL AND GAS 

Published by the DCLG in July 2013, this guidance provides advice on the planning issues 

associated with the three phases of extraction of hydrocarbons.  It should be read alongside 

NPPF. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

Application Site 

74681/FULL/2010 – Construction of site for exploration, production testing and extraction of 

coal bed methane, transmission of gas and generation of electricity including combined heat 

and power facility, erection of temporary 34m high drilling rig, formation of two exploratory 

boreholes, installation of wells, erection of portacabins, storage containers and ancillary 

plant and equipment, creation of new vehicular access, erection of 2.4m high perimeter 


[...]
£162.00 £0 £162.00 

Public transport schemes 

(including bus, tram and rail, 

schemes) 

£424.00 £0 £424.00 

Specific Green Infrastructure 

(including tree planting) 

£930.00 £0 £930.00 



Planning Committee 12
th
 March 2014 Page 46 

 

Spatial Green Infrastructure, 

Sports and Recreation 

(including local open space, 

equipped play areas; indoor 

and outdoor sports facilities). 

£1,762.33 £0 £1,762.33 

Education facilities. £2,868,14 £0 £2,868.14 

Total contribution 

required. 

  £6,146.47 

 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT  

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site upon 
completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a maximum financial 
contribution of £6,146.47 split between: £162.00 towards Highway and Active Travel 
infrastructure; £424.00 towards Public Transport Schemes; £930.00 towards Specific 
Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per tree planted on site in accordance 
with an approved landscaping scheme); £1,762.33 towards Spatial Green 
Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and £2,868.14 towards Education Facilities; 
and 

 
(B) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning permission 

be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 
 
 

1. Standard 

2. Details – compliance with all plans (listed) 

3. Materials to be submitted 

4. Removal of PD – extensions, new windows/openings, outbuildings 

5. Obscure glazing and top hung opening light above 1.7m 

6. Landscaping 

7. Landscaping Maintenance 

8. All areas for the manoeuvring and parking of vehicles shall be made available for such 
and retained at all times 

9. Sustainable drainage scheme 

10. Amended details of access and parking layout. 
 

JE 

 

  



Planning Committee 12
th
 March 2014 Page 47 

 

 

  

2
7

4

2

3
9

4 5

2
8
. 6
m

3 7

16

8

1 4 9

1 5 3

2

1 5 1

7

1

E l  S u b  S t a

8

14

1
2

H
A

M
P
S
O

N
 S

T
R

E
E
T

2
2

2
1
[...]
site shall be 
carried out in accordance with the details shown on Site Layout plan (ref. SK51) unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority in conjunction withTfGM. 

10. Travel Plan prior to first occupation 
11. Provision of cycle parking 
12. Contaminated Land 
13. Development to include the mitigation measures set out in the Flood Risk Assessment 
14. Drainage scheme to be submitted and approved (and to meet Strategic Flood Risk 

Assessment objectives with regards surface water run-off) 

15. Development to be carried out in accordance with the Air Quality Assessment 
16. Acoustic Assessment to be submitted and approved 
17. Wheelwashing 

 

JJ 

 

  



Planning Committee 12
th
 March 2014 Page 84 

 

 

  

W
a r

d
 B

d
y

C
R

Chancery

4

Gate

Business

Centre

Tank

ESS

U
n
i t  

1

Tank

Containerbase

6

C
O

B
A
L
T
 A

V
E
N
U

E

1
3

M
E
R
C
U
R
Y
 W

A
Y

7

Depot

M
E
R
C
U
R
Y
 W

A
Y

C y c le  T ra c k

S u b w a y

El Sub Sta

23.8m

P
A
R
K

 W
A
Y

C ycl e  T r a ck

E
l  
S

u
b
 S

t a

El Sub StaC ycl e T r ack

B
A
R
T
O

N
 D

O
C
K

 R
O

A
D

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 82046/FULL/2013 
Scale 1:1750 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning Services PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, 

Sale  M33 7ZF       Top of this page points North 



Planning Committee 12
th
 March 2014 Page 85 

 

WARD: Hale Barns 82098/VAR/2014 DEPARTURE: No 

 

REMOVAL OF CONDITION 21 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 77232/VAR/2011 
(RELATING TO REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE WITH RETAIL FOODSTORE, RETAIL 
UNITS, 24 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, CAR PARKING, SERVICING AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS), TO ALLOW MORE THAN 500 SQ. M OF THE RETAIL UNITS TO BE IN U
[...]


planning obligations should apply and a Deed of Variation is required to tie any new 

permission into the original Section 106 Agreement. 

14. It is also relevant to note the proposal does not involve any increase in floorspace 

and only affects the proportion of A1 to A2-A5 uses within the approved retail units. 

The residential and foodstore elements of the scheme are unchanged.  Furthermore 

and based on SPD1, uses within Classes A2-A5 would generate equal or lower 

contributions than A1, therefore in terms of impact and any need for contributions to 

mitigate the impact the situation with the condition removed would be no greater than 

the approved scheme.   

CONDITIONS 

15. Any permission would need to be subject to the same conditions as the original 

planning permission, amended where necessary to reflect the fact that some 

conditions have been discharged and to ensure development is carried out in 

accordance with those approved details. 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO DEED OF VARIATION TO THE 

LEGAL AGREEMENT and the following conditions: 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site upon 
completion of an appropriate Deed of Variation to the Section 106 Agreement to 
secure a maximum financial contribution of £449,222.20 split between: £23,313.79 
towards Informal/children’s playing space; £11,068.41 towards outdoor sports 
facilities; £15,810 towards Red Rose Forest and other tree planting; £35,109 towards 
highway network and £363,921 towards public transport schemes; and 

 
(B) That upon satisfactory completion of the above Deed of Variation, planning     

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 
 

1. Standard 3 year time limit 
2. List of approved plans 
3. Materials to be as previously submitted and approved 
4. Development in accordance with approved landscape scheme 
5. Tree Protection 1 as per approved scheme 
6. Tree Protection 2 
7. Provision of Access

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
12 MARCH 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors Bunting, Chilton, Mrs. Dixon MBE (Substitute), Fishwick, Gratrix, 
Malik, Myers, O’Sullivan, Shaw, Smith, Walsh and Whetton.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam),  
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Planner (Mr. G. Davies),  
Transport Strategy and Road Safety Manager (Mr. D. Smith), 
Interim Principal Solicitor (Ms. E. O’Connor),  
Trainee Solicitor (Ms. S. Mirza),  
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Freeman and Young.  
 
APOLOGY  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B. Sharp.  
 

93. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2014, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

94. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 

   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 

95. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  
 

 (a) Applications deferred 
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 81446/RENEWAL/2013 – Island 
Gas Limited – Land adjacent to the 
M60 High Level Bridge and 
Davyhulme Waste Water Treatment 
Works and to the South of Trafford 
Soccer Dome, Urmston.  

 Application to extend the time limit of 
planning permission 
74681/FULL/2010 (Construction of 
site for exploration, production 
testing and extraction of coal bed 
methane, transmission of gas and 
generation of electricity including 
combined heat and power facility, 



Planning Development Control Committee  
12 March 2014 

 

 

 

2 

erection of temporary 34m high 
drilling rig, formation of two 
exploratory boreholes, installation of 
wells, erection of portacabins, 
storage containers and ancillary 
plant and equipment, creation of a 
new vehicular access road, erection 
of 2.4m high perimeter fencing and 
restoration of site following 
cessation of use). 
 

 [Consideration of Application 81446/RENEWAL/2013 was deferred to allow all 
Members the opportunity to attend a technical briefing on issues associated 
with the coal bed methane process.]  
 

 81973/COU/2013 – Day by Day 
Parking – Clay Lane Nurseries, 
Clay Lane/Thorley Lane, Timperley. 
  

 Change of Use from garden nursery 
to airport car parking. 

 [Consideration of Application 81973/COU/2013 was deferred to allow the 
Applicant sufficient time to consider a response to representations and 
consultations received.] 
 

96. APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 76054/O/2010 - 
EXCELSIOR PROPERTIES - LAND AT CROSS STREET, SALE  
 
[Note: Councillor Whetton declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 76054/O/2010, due to his involvement, after making his representation 
to the Committee he remained in the meeting but did not take part in the debate or 
cast a vote on the item.]  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
outline planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings; erection of a 
part three, part four storey building to provide 940 square metres of 
retail/commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1, A2, A5, B1, D1 and/or D2) and 34 
no. residential apartments with associated car parking, cycle storage and 
landscaping.  Erection of 5 no. two storey detached dwellinghouses with 
associated car parking and landscaping and access off Gordon Avenue (details of 
access, layout and scale submitted for approval with all other matters reserved). 
 
   RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such 
Legal Agreement be entered into to secure a financial contribution of 
£100,00.00 split pro-rata between: Highway and Active Travel 
infrastructure; Public Transport Schemes; Specific Green Infrastructure; 
Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; Education Facilities 
and Affordable Housing and to include an overage clause to ensure that 
an appropriate commuted sum up to a maximum of £321,329.72 and 8 



Planning Development Control Committee  
12 March 2014 

 

 

 

3 

affordable units is provided should the developer’s level of net profit be 
better than predicted in the viability appraisal. 

 
(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed 

within 3 months of this resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Services.  

 
(C)   That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined 
and that conditions 1, 2, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19 and 20 are worded so as to allow 
the development to be implemented in two separate phases should the 
developer wish to.  

 
97. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81464/FULL/2013 - MS. VAL 

WATTERSON - LAND ADJACENT TO 5 JAMES STREET, SALE  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of two storey detached dwelling with 
associated access and parking.  
 
   RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such 
Legal Agreement be entered into to secure a maximum financial 
contribution of £6,146.47 split between: £162.00 towards Highway and 
Active Travel infrastructure; £424.00 towards Public Transport Schemes; 
£930.00 towards Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per 
tree planted on site in accordance with an approved landscaping scheme); 
£1,762.33 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation 
and £2,868.14 towards Education Facilities.  
 

(B) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  

 
98. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 81794/FULL/2013 - ASPECT 

DEVELOPMENTS - VACANT LAND ON GARDEN LANE TO REAR OF 7-11 
SPRINGFIELD ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 4 semi-detached dwellings (2 pairs of 2 
storey dwellings) with associated car parking.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 

reasons:-  
 
(1)   The proposed development by reason of its scale, height, massing, siting 

in close proximity  to properties on Springfield Road, and failure to include 
an appropriate boundary treatment would result in an unduly overbearing 



Planning Development Control Committee  
12 March 2014 

 

 

 

4 

appearance and overlooking from the external areas of the site to the 
detriment of the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent properties on 
Springfield Road.  As such the development is contrary to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy. 
 

(2)   The proposed development by reason of the inadequate provision of on-
site parking would result in an increase in parking close to the site to the 
detriment of the convenience of nearby residential and non-residential 
occupiers.  As such the development is contrary to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy. 

 
(3)   The proposed development by reason of the design and layout of the car 

parking area will result in manoeuvring within the site which would give 
rise to vehicular/pedestrian conflict to the detriment of pedestrian safety 
and the amenities of the future occupiers of the development.  As such the 
development would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy. 

 
99. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 82046/FULL/2013 - PEEL 

HOLDINGS (LEISURE) LTD - FORMER KRATOS SITE, MERCURY WAY, 
DAVYHULME  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of a six storey, 203 bedroom hotel with 
associated car parking and landscaping and access from Mercury Way.  
 
   RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such 
Legal Agreement be entered into to secure a maximum financial 
contribution of £135,772.00, split between: Highway and Active Travel 
infrastructure (£18,270.00); Public Transport Schemes (£39,382.00) and 
Specific Green Infrastructure (£78,120,00), to be reduced by £310 per tree 
planted on site in accordance with an approved landscaping scheme).  

 
(B) In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 

completed within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Services.  

 
(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 

100. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 82098/VAR/2014 - 
DEVELOPMENT SECURITIES (HALE BARNS) LIMITED - THE SQUARE, HALE 
BARNS  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the removal of Condition 21 of planning permission 
77232/VAR/2011 (relating to redevelopment of site with retail foodstore, retail 



Planning Development Control Committee  
12 March 2014 

 

 

 

5 

units, 24 residential units, car parking, servicing and associated works), to allow 
more than 500 sq. m of the retail units to be in Use Classes A2, A3, A4 or A5. 
 
   RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Deed of Variation to the 
Section 106 Agreement to secure a maximum financial contribution of 
£449,222.20 split between: £23,313.79 towards Informal/children’s playing 
space; £11,068.41 towards outdoor sports facilities; £15,810 towards Red 
Rose Forest and other tree planting; £35,109 towards highway network 
and £363,921 towards public transport schemes.  

 
(B) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Deed of Variation, 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined.  
 

101. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
[Note:  The Chairman agreed to allow consideration of the following matter as an 
item of urgent business as the development is being supported by the Homes and 
Communities Agency Affordable Homes Programme, which requires that 
development is commenced on site before the end of March for grant funding to 
be provided.] 
 
78926/FULL/2012 -  Ravenstone UK Ltd - 100 Washway Road, Sale 
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning a variation of the 
existing Section 106 Agreement in relation to planning permission 
78926/FULL/2012 for the change of use from offices to residential apartments and 
erection of third floor extension above existing building resulting in a part three, 
part four storey building to form 18 no. one bed apartments; erection of lift shaft 
and remodelling of existing elevations including creation of screened walkway to 
the rear elevation and open balconies to the front and side elevations and 
associated landscaping and car parking.  
 
  RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the Legal Agreement is revised to allow for the development to be 

carried  out either with the developer contributions as previously approved: 
 

 That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 
site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement to secure 4 
affordable units on the site and a maximum financial contribution of 
£11,849.54 for Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation. 

 
 OR 

 
 In the event the site is developed by a Registered Provider as affordable 

housing, vary the Legal Agreement to reflect the fact that SPD1 does not 
require any financial contributions. The Legal Agreement shall also include 



Planning Development Control Committee  
12 March 2014 

 

 

 

6 

a requirement that, in this case, the units shall only be used for the 
purposes of providing affordable housing or special needs housing and 
shall not be offered for sale or rent on the open market. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm 


